64

Before issue of the Notes

Profit after tax before issue of the Notes 3,069   3,069

No. of Shares in issue
(1)

 13,881,902,432   138,819,024

Earnings per Share (in cents) 0.0221   2.2108

Before conversion but
after issue of the
Notes

Adjusted profit after tax after issue of Notes but
before

 conversion of the Notes 1,364   1,364

No. of Shares in issue 13,881,902,432   138,819,024

Earnings per Share (in cents) 0.0098   0.9826

After conversion of the Notes

Adjusted profit after tax after conversion of the
Notes 1,364   1,364

No. of Shares in issue 18,720,612,109   187,206,120

Earnings per Share (in cents) 0.0073   0.7286

Note:
(1)  The calculation of EPS is based on the number of weighted average number of shares.

c.   NTA  Before Share Consolidation  After Share Consolidation

  As at 31   As at 31   As at 31   As at 31

  March 2008  March 2008  March 2008  March 2008

  Group  Company  Group  Company

  S$ ('000)  S$ ('000)  S$ ('000)  S$ ('000)

NTA as at end of the period 29,938   53,872   29,938   53,872

Estimated issue expenses
arising from issue of the

 Notes  (1,705)  (1,705)  (1,705)  (1,705)

Adjusted NTA after issue but
before conversion of the
Notes

28,233   52,167   28,233   52,167

65

Effect of conversion of the
Notes 30,000   30,000   30,000   30,000

Adjusted NTA after
conversion of the Notes 58,233   82,167   58,233   82,167

Before issue of the Notes

No. of Shares in issue 14,699,415,863   14,699,415,863   146,994,158   146,994,158

NTA per Shares (in cents) 0.2037  0.3665  20.3668  36.6491

Before conversion but after
issue of the Notes

Adjusted NTA after issue of
the Notes but before

  conversion of the Notes 28,233   52,167   28,233   52,167

No. of Shares in issue 14,699,415,863   14,699,415,863   146,994,158   146,994,158

NTA per Shares (in cents) 0.1921  0.3549  19.2069  35.4892

After conversion of the
Notes

Adjusted NTA after
conversion of the Notes 58,233   82,167   58,233   82,167

No. of Shares in issue 19,538,125,540   19,538,125,540   195,381,254   195,381,254

NTA per Shares (in cents) 0.2980  0.4205  29.8048  42.0547

d.   Gearing

Before Share
Consolidation

After Share
Consolidation

  As at 31   As at 31

  March 2008  March 2008

  Group  Company

  S$ ('000)  S$ ('000)

Total interest-bearing borrowings as at end of the period 1,988

-

Increase in total interest-bearing borrowings

resulting from issue of the Notes

30,000

30,000

Adjusted total interest-bearing borrowings after

issue of the Notes

[…]

1,364   1,364

Before issue of the Notes

Profit after tax before issue of the Notes 3,069   3,069

No. of Shares in issue
(1)

 13,881,902,432   138,819,024

Earnings per Share (in cents) 0.0221   2.2108

Before conversion but after issue of the
Notes

Adjusted profit after tax after issue of Notes but before
conversion of the Notes

1,364   1,364

No. of Shares in issue 13,881,902,432   138,819,024

Earnings per Share (in cents) 0.0098   0.9826

After conversion of the Notes

Adjusted profit after tax after conversion of the Notes 1,364   1,364

No. of Shares in issue 20,548,569,098   205,485,690

Earnings per Share (in cents) 0.0066   0.6638

Note:
(1)  The calculation of EPS is based on the number of weighted average number of shares.

69

c.   NTA  Before Share Consolidation  After Share Consolidation

  As at 31   As at 31   As at 31   As at 31

  March 2008  March 2008  March 2008  March 2008

  Group  Company  Group  Company

  S$ ('000)  S$ ('000)  S$ ('000)  S$ ('000)

NTA as at end of the period 29,938   53,872   29,938   53,872

Estimated issue expenses
arising from issue of the
Notes

(1,705)  (1,705)  (1,705)  (1,705)

Adjusted NTA after issue
but before conversion of the
Notes

28,233   52,167   28,233   52,167

Effect of conversion of the
Notes 30,000   30,000   30,000   30,000

Adjusted NTA after
conversion of the Notes 58,233   82,167   58,233   82,167

Before issue of the Notes

No. of Shares in issue 14,699,415,863   14,699,415,863   146,994,158   146,994,158

NTA per Shares (in cents) 0.2037  0.3665  20.3668  36.6491

Before conversion but
after issue of the Notes

Adjusted NTA after issue of
the Notes but before
conversion of the Notes

28,233   52,167   28,233   52,167

No. of Shares in issue 14,699,415,863   14,699,415,863   146,994,158   146,994,158

NTA per Shares (in cents) 0.1921  0.3549  19.2069  35.4892

After conversion of the
Notes

Adjusted NTA after
conversion of the Notes 58,233   82,167   58,233   82,167

No. of Shares in issue 21,366,082,529   21,366,082,529   213,660,824   213,660,824

NTA per Shares (in cents) 0.2725  0.3846  27.2549  38.4567

70

d.   Gearing

Before Share
Consolidation

After Share
Consolidation

  As at 31   As at 31

  March 2008  March 2008

  Group  Company

  S$ ('000)  S$ ('000)

Total interest-bearing borrowings as at end of the period 1,988

-

Increase in total interest-bearing borrowings resulting from
issue of the Notes

30,000.00

30,000.00

Adjusted total interest-bearing borrowings after issue of the